*Hemlata Dalmia, dalmiahemlata@gmail.com
Analog to Digital Converters (ADC): A Literature Review
 *Hemlata Dalmia1 and Sanjeet K. Sinha2
1School of Electronics and Electrical Engineering, Lovely Professional University, Punjab, India.
2School of Electronics and Electrical Engineering, Lovely Professional University, Punjab, India.
Abstract. The signal processing is advancing day by day as its needs and in wireline/wireless
communication technology from 2G to 4G cellular communication technology with CMOS scaling
process. In this context the high-performance ADCs, analog to digital converters have snatched the

References:
1. Fu, Tao, "High-Speed Successive Approximation Register
(SAR) ADC Design with Multiple Concurrent
Comparators" (2019). Electrical Engineering Theses and
Dissertations. 28.
2. Seyed Alireza, Zahrai Seyed, Alireza Zahrai, Marvin
Onabajo: Review of Analog-To-Digital Conversion
Characteristics and Design Considerations for the Creation
of Power-Efficient Hybrid Data Converters, (April 2018),
Journal of Low Power Electronics and Applications, DOI:
10.3390/jlpea8020012
3. M. Taherzadeh-Sani and A. A. Hamoui, "Digital
Background Calibration of Capacitor-Mismatch Errors in
Pipelined ADCs," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 53, no. 9, pp. 966-970,
(Sept. 2006) doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2006.879097
4. Ahmed and D. A. Johns, "An 11-Bit 45 MS/s Pipelined
ADC With Rapid Calibration of DAC Errors in a Multibit
Pipeline Stage," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 43, no. 7, pp. 1626-1637, (July 2008) doi:

10.1109/JSSC.2011.2108133
8. B. Fang and J. Wu, "A 10-Bit 300-MS/s Pipelined ADC
With Digital Calibration and Digital Bias Generation," in
IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 3, pp.
670-683, (March 20131). doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2012.2233332
9. S. Lee, A. P. Chandrakasan and H. Lee, "A 1 GS/s 10b
18.9 mW Time-Interleaved SAR ADC with Background
Timing Skew Calibration," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State
Circuits, vol. 49, no. 12, pp. 2846-2856, (Dec. 2014). doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2014.2362851
10. G. Wang, F. Kacani and Y. Chiu, "IRD Digital
Background Calibration of SAR ADC with Coarse
Reference ADC Acceleration," in IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 61, no. 1, pp.
11-15, (Jan. 2014). doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2013.2291051
11. H. Adel, M. Sabut and M. Louerat, "Split ADC Based
Fully Deterministic Multistage Calibration for High Speed
Pipeline ADCs," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 1481-1488,
(June 2015). doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2015.2416813
12. A. Fahmy, J. Liu, T. Kim and N. Maghari, "An All-Digital
Scalable and Reconfigurable Wide-Input Range Stochastic
ADC Using Only Standard Cells," in IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 62, no. 8,
pp. 731-735, (Aug. 2015). doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2015.2415231
13. Hamidreza Mafia, Reza Mohammadib Hossein and
Shamsib, “A statistics-based digital background calibration
technique for pipelined ADCs Author links open overlay
panel”, Tehran, Iran Received 3 September 2014, revised
23 May 2015, Accepted 26 July 2015, Available online 3
August (2015), published by Elsevier
14. M. A. Montazerolghaem, T. Moosazadeh and M. Yavari,
"A Predetermined LMS Digital Background Calibration
Technique for Pipelined ADCs," in IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 62, no. 9, pp.
841-845, Sept. 2015. doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2015.2435071
15. R. Sehgal, F. van der Goes and K. Bult, "A 12 b 53 mW
195 MS/s Pipeline ADC with 82 dB SFDR Using Split-
ADC Calibration," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 50, no. 7, pp. 1592-1603, July (2015). doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2015.2436875
16. B. Murmann and B. E. Boser, "A 12-bit 75-MS/s pipelined
ADC using open-loop residue amplification," in IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 38, no. 12, pp. 2040-
2050, Dec. (2003). doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2003.819167
17. J. McNeill, M. C. W. Coln and B. J. Larivee, ""Split ADC"
architecture for deterministic digital background
calibration of a 16-bit 1-MS/s ADC," in IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 12, pp. 2437-2445, Dec.
(2005). doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.856291
18. L. Dorrer, F. Kuttner, P. Greco, P. Torta and T. Hartig, "A
3-mW 74-dB SNR 2-MHz continuous-time delta-sigma
ADC with a tracking ADC quantizer in 0.13-/spl mu/m
CMOS," in IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40,
no. 12, pp. 2416-2427, Dec. (2005). doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2005.856282
19. A. Zandieh, P. Schvan and S. P. Voinigescu, "Design of a
55-nm SiGe BiCMOS 5-bit Time-Interleaved Flash ADC
for 64-Gbd 16-QAM Fiberoptics Applications," in IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 9, pp. 2375-
2387, Sept. (2019). doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2019.2917155
20. B. Zeinali, T. Moosazadeh, M. Yavari and A. Rodriguez-
Vazquez, "Equalization-Based Digital Background
Calibration Technique for Pipelined ADCs," in IEEE
Transactions on Very Large-Scale Integration (VLSI)